
 

If you would like help to understand this document, or would like it in 
another format or language, please call Gemma Dean on 01432 260088 
or e-mail gdean@herefordshire.gov.uk in advance of the meeting. 

 

 

 
 
AGENDA 
 
Regulatory Committee 
 

 

Date: Friday 12 September 2014 

Time: 2.00 pm 

Place: Grand Jury Room, Shirehall, St Peter's Square, 
Hereford, HR1 2HX 

Notes: Please note the time, date and venue of the meeting. 

For any further information please contact: 

Gemma Dean 
Tel: 01432 260088 
Email: gdean@herefordshire.gov.uk 

 
 

 



 

 

Agenda for the Meeting of the Regulatory 
Committee 
Membership  
  

Chairman Councillor A Seldon 
Vice-Chairman Councillor PJ Edwards 
   
  Councillor JM Bartlett  
 Councillor CM Bartrum  
 Councillor PL Bettington  
 Councillor JW Hope MBE  
 Councillor Brig P Jones CBE  
 Councillor JG Lester  
 Councillor SM Michael  
 Councillor P Sinclair-Knipe  
 Councillor GA Vaughan-Powell  
 

Non Voting    
 
 



 
HEREFORDSHIRE COUNCIL  12 SEPTEMBER 2014 
 

 

AGENDA  
 Pages 
  
1.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
 

 To receive apologies for absence. 
 

 

2. NAMED SUBSTITUTES (IF ANY) 
 

 

 To receive any details of Members nominated to attend the meeting in place 
of a Member of the Committee. 
 

 

3.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

 

 To receive any declarations of interest by Members in respect of items on the 
Agenda. 
 
 

 

4.   MINUTES 
 

9 - 12 

 To approve and sign the minutes of the meeting held on 5 June 2014. 
 

 

5.   PROCEDURAL ARRANGEMENTS 
 

 

 To note the procedural arrangements for the meeting. 
 

 

6.   REVIEW THE IMPLEMENTATION OF THE LICENSING POLICY AND 
CUMULATIVE IMPACT POLICY - LICENSING ACT 2003 
 

13 - 120 

 (a)  To consider the adoption of the licensing policy to be used by 
Herefordshire Council in respect to carrying out its functions under the 
Licensing Act 2003. 

 
(b)  To consider the adoption of a special licensing policy for the cumulative 

impact of premises in the vicinity of Hereford city. 
 

 

7.   A REVISED 'STATEMENT OF PRINCIPLES' (POLICY) UNDER THE 
GAMBLING ACT 2005 
 

121 - 184 

 That the draft Gambling Act Policy Statement of Principles be approved for 
recommendation to Council. 
 

 

8.   TO CONSIDER ADOPTION OF SCHEDULE 3 OF THE LOCAL 
GOVERNMENT (MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS) ACT 1982 AS 
AMENDED BY SECTION 27 OF THE POLICING AND CRIME ACT 2009 - 
REGULATIONS AFFECTING SEX ESTABLISHMENTS AND APPROVE 
SEX ESTABLISHMENT POLICY 
 

185 - 238 

 That the following be recommended to Council: 
 
(a)  Schedule 3 of the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 

1982 as amended by Section 27 of the Policing and Crime Act 2009 be 
adopted;  

 
(b)  The draft sex establishment licensing policy be approved. 
 

 





The Public’s Rights to Information and Attendance at Meetings  
 
You have a right to: - 
 
• Attend all Council, Cabinet, Committee and Sub-Committee meetings unless the business 

to be transacted would disclose ‘confidential’ or ‘exempt’ information. 

• Inspect agenda and public reports at least five clear days before the date of the meeting. 

• Inspect minutes of the Council and all Committees and Sub-Committees and written 
statements of decisions taken by the Cabinet or individual Cabinet Members for up to six 
years following a meeting. 

• Inspect background papers used in the preparation of public reports for a period of up to 
four years from the date of the meeting.  (A list of the background papers to a report is 
given at the end of each report).  A background paper is a document on which the officer 
has relied in writing the report and which otherwise is not available to the public. 

• Access to a public Register stating the names, addresses and wards of all Councillors with 
details of the membership of Cabinet and of all Committees and Sub-Committees. 

• Have a reasonable number of copies of agenda and reports (relating to items to be 
considered in public) made available to the public attending meetings of the Council, 
Cabinet, Committees and Sub-Committees. 

• Have access to a list specifying those powers on which the Council have delegated 
decision making to their officers identifying the officers concerned by title. 

• Copy any of the documents mentioned above to which you have a right of access, subject 
to a reasonable charge (20p per sheet subject to a maximum of £5.00 per agenda plus a 
nominal fee of £1.50 for postage). 

• Access to this summary of your rights as members of the public to attend meetings of the 
Council, Cabinet, Committees and Sub-Committees and to inspect and copy documents. 

 
 
 

Public Transport Links 
 
• The Shirehall is ten minutes walking distance from both bus stations located in the town 

centre of Hereford. 

5



Herefordshire Council 
 

Shirehall, St Peter’s Square, Hereford, HR1 2HX 
 

Fire and emergence evacuation procedure 
 
 

 

In the event of a fire or emergency the alarm bell shall ring 
continuously. 

You should vacate the building in an orderly manner through the 
nearest available fire exit. 

You should then proceed to the car park to the east side of the Shire 
Hall, as illustrated on the map below.  A check shall be undertaken to 
ensure that those recorded as present have vacated the building 
following which further instructions will be given. 

Please do not allow any items of clothing, etc. to obstruct any of the 
exits. 

Do not delay your vacation of the building by stopping or returning to 
collect coats or other personal belongings. 

6



 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

7



 
 

 

8



HEREFORDSHIRE COUNCIL 

MINUTES of the meeting of Regulatory Committee held at The 
Council Chamber, Brockington, 35 Hafod Road, Hereford on 
Thursday 5 June 2014 at 2.00 pm 
  

Present: Councillor A Seldon (Chairman) 
Councillor PJ Edwards (Vice Chairman) 

   
 Councillors: CM Bartrum, PL Bettington, JW Hope MBE, Brig P Jones CBE and 

SM Michael 
 
  
In attendance: Councillors   
  
Officers:   
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   

 
Apologies were received from Councillors JG Lester, P Sinclair-Knipe and GA Vaughan-
Powell. 
 
The Chairman noted that this was his first meeting as Chairman of the Committee and 
thanked his predecessors Councillors JW Hope MBE and Brigadier P Jones CBE. 
 

2. NAMED SUBSTITUTES   
 
There were no named substitutes. 
 

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
None. 
 

4. MINUTES   
 
RESOLVED:  That the Minutes of the meeting held on 6 December 2013 be confirmed 

as a correct record and signed by the Chairman, subject to the 
correction of a typographical error. 

 
5. REPORT ON REGULATORY ACTIVITY BY ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH & TRADING 

STANDARDS 2013/2014 ANNUAL REPORT   
 
The Committee was invited to note the main regulatory activities of the Council’s 
Environmental Health & Trading Standards (EHTS) service for the year 2013/14 (period 1 
April 2013 – 31 March 2014). 
 
The Head of Environmental Health and Development Management (HEHDM) and the Head 
of Trading Standards and Licensing (HTSL) presented the report. 
 
In discussion the following principal points were made: 
 
• In reply to a question HEHDM commented on the resourcing of the Planning Enforcement 

Service.  He acknowledged the importance of this service and confirmed that there had 
been a slight reduction in resource.  It was his intention to monitor and review the 
effectiveness of the service. 

 

AGENDA ITEM 4

9



 

• Air quality on the A49 and A465 and the potential for a link road to improve the 
situation was discussed.  Reference was also made to air quality in Bargates, 
Leominster. 

 
• It was suggested that businesses serving food might usefully be reminded to ensure 

waste food on external tables was cleared up to discourage the nuisance caused by 
scavenging seagulls.  It was noted that this could be mentioned when the service 
was carrying out inspections, particularly for the shopping eateries in the new 
development i
[...]
g Standards and 

the scope to work more closely together to protect the vulnerable. 
 
• The need for the Executive to ensure the provision of sufficient resources to meet the 

growing demand on regulatory services. 
 
RESOLVED:  That the report be received and noted. 
 
 
 
 

10



 

6. PROPOSED FOOD HYGIENE INSPECTION PROGRAMME FOR 2014/15   
 
The Committee was informed of performance in delivering the 2013/14 Food Hygiene 
Inspection Programme and invited to approve the proposed Inspection Programme for 
2014/15. 
 
Legal advice had been provided to the Chairman, at his request, which, having regard to 
the law and the Council’s Constitution had clarified that the Regulatory Committee was 
not required to approve the Inspection Programme and that the Council’s Executive 
could discharge that function. 
 
The Chairman informed the Committee that he proposed to recommend that the 
Committee noted the Inspection Programme.  The Committee did not have control over 
resources and it was therefore more appropriate for the relevant Cabinet Member, who 
did exercise that control, to be accountable for approving the Programme. 
  
The Head of Environmental Health and Development Management reminded the 
Committee that the Internal Audit Service had reported in 2012/13 that the Council was 
not fully compliant with the requisite statutory Codes of Practice in relation to food safety 
and food hygiene when carrying out its food law enforcement role. As a consequence, a 
‘Limited Assurance’ rating had been issued.   He highlighted the comments in relation to 
the proposed Inspection Programme for 2014/15 set out in the section on risk 
management at paragraphs 20-21 of the report. 
 
RESOLVED:   That performance against the 2013/14 Food Hygiene Inspection 

Programme be noted and the implementation of a revised Food 
Hygiene Inspection programme for 2014/15 as detailed in Table 2 
in the report also be noted. 

 
7. PROPOSED FOOD STANDARDS INSPECTION PROGRAMME FOR 2014/15   

 
The Committee was invited to endorse the proposed 2014/15 Food Standards and Feed 
Hygiene Inspection Programmes to be undertaken by the Trading Standards Service in 
respect of its obligations under the Food Law Code of Practice (England)(April 2012). 
 
The Chairman informed the Committee that he proposed to recommend, as he had for 
the previous agenda item on the food hygiene inspection programme (minute number 6 
refers), that the Committee noted the Inspection Programmes.  The Committee did not 
have control over resources and it was therefore more appropriate for the relevant 
Cabinet Member, who did exercise that control, to be accountable for approving the 
Programmes. 
 
The Head of Trading Standards and Licensing presented the report.  He informed the 
Committee that a new risk rating scheme for food standards inspection had been 
adopted nationally.  The Council’s proposed Food Standards and Feed Hygiene 
Inspection Programmes for 2014/15 would comply with the new statutory Codes of 
practice. 
 
He noted, however, that it was envisaged that, as the inspection programme was 
undertaken, the number of premises classified as high risk would be likely to increase.  
This would potentially have an adverse effect on the Service’s ability to undertake a 
compliant Inspection Programme in future years. 
 
RESOLVED:   That the implementation of the proposed Food Standards and 

Feed Hygiene Inspection programme as detailed at Appendix 1 
and 2 to the report be noted. 

 

11



 

8. REVIEW OF REGULATION OF INVESTIGATORY POWERS ACT (RIPA) POLICY   
 
The Committee was informed of the Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 2000 (RIPA) 
policy, which had been reviewed and updated to reflect legislative changes under the 
Protection of Freedoms Act 2012, and invited to comment if it wished prior to the policy 
being presented to Cabinet. 
 
The Senior Litigator presented the report. 
 
RESOLVED:  That the report for Cabinet on the current legal position with regard 

to RIPA and the revised policy be noted 
 

The meeting ended at 3.40 pm CHAIRMAN 

12



 

 
Further information on the subject of this report is available from 

Claire Corfield – Licensing and gypsy traveller manager 01432 383342  

  

MEETING: Regulatory Committee 

MEETING DATE: 12 September 2014 

TITLE OF REPORT: Review the implementation of the licensing 
policy and cumulative impact policy - 
licensing act 2003  

PORTFOLIO AREA:  Economy, Communities and Corporate Directorate 

REPORT BY Mike Pigrem – Head of Trading Standards and 
Licensing 

CLASSIFICATION: Open  

Wards Affected 
Countywide 

Key Decision  
This is a key decision because it is likely to be significant in terms of its effect on living or working in 
an area comprising of one or more wards in the county. 

Purpose 
(a)  To consider the adoption of the licensing policy to be used by Herefordshire Council in respect 

to carrying out its functions under the Licensing Act 2003 
 
(b)  To consider the adoption of a special licensing policy for the cumulative impact of premises in 

the vicinity of Hereford city. 
 

Recommendation(s) 

Members are asked to note the contents of the report and agree the attached draft policies and 
consultation strategy outlined. 
 
Reasons for Recommendations 

The revised policy 2013-2019 retains the vast majority of the current policy, but has been updated to 
reflect changes following the legislation having been amended. The introduction of a special policy 
(cumulative impact policy) is not mentioned in the act but is covered by the Guidance issued to Local 
Authorities under Section 182 of the Act. 
  
Options 

1 a) To recommend the statements as published to full council and agree the consultation 
programme 

  

AGENDA ITEM 6

13



b) To recommend only the main policy but to refuse to recommend the ‘special policy’ 
 
c) To make amendments to the proposed policy/policies and then recommend the amended 

policy/polices to the full counci
[...]
n demand.  

• The Premises Licence Holder must ensure at all times a DPS or 

appointed member of staff is capable and competent at downloading 

CCTV footage on to a recordable/reviewable device, to the 

Police/Local Authority on demand.  

• The Recording equipment and tapes/discs shall be kept in a secure 

environment under the control of the DPS or other responsible named 

individual.  

• An operational daily log report must be maintained and endorsed by 

signature, indicating the system has been checked and is compliant, in 

the event of any failings actions taken are to be recorded. 

In the event of technical failure of the CCTV equipment the Premises 

Licence holder/DPS must report the failure to the Police on contact 

number 0300 333 3000 immediately .  

 

73



 

48 

20.32  Open containers not to be taken from the premises 

 A condition preventing the taking of alcoholic and other drinks from the 

premises in open containers (e.g. glasses and opened bottles) may be 

imposed on a particular premise. This condition may be necessary to 

prevent the potential for crime and disorder or for public nuisance. 

 

20.33  Capacity limits 

 A condition may be imposed to set a maximum capacity limit on licensed 

premises or any parts thereof to ensure public safety and the prevention of 

crime and disorder. Where premises are particularly overcrowded this has 

been shown to increase the risk of conflict between customers. 

 

20.34 Where such a condition is considered necessary, consideration should 

also be given to whether door supervisors would be needed to ensure that 

the numbers are appropriately controlled. 

 

20.35 Proof of age cards 

  It is unlawful for children under 18 to attempt to buy alcohol just as it is 

 unlawful to sell or supply alcohol to them. To prevent such crimes, it may 

 be necessary for a of “proof of age” scheme to be in place at a premises. 

 Please see the section ‘The prevention of harm to children’ concerning the 

 ‘Challenge 25’ proof of age scheme. 

 

20.36 Crime prevention notices 

 It may be necessary at some premises for notices to be displayed which 

 warn customers of the prevalence of crime which may target them. For 

 example, in certain areas, it may be necessary for notices to be displayed 

 which advise customers not to leave bags unattended because of 

 concerns about terrorism. 

 

20.37  Signage 

It may be necessary for any restrictions on the admission of children to be 

displayed on or immediately outside the premises so that the 

74



 

49 

consequences of breaches of these conditions would also be clear and to 

deter those who might seek admission in breach of those conditions. 

 

20.38 It may also be necessary for a condition to be imposed stipulating notices 

to be displayed on the premises requesting patrons to leave the vicinity 

showing consideration to local residents. 

 

20.39  High Volume Vertical Drinking 

Large capacity “vertical drinking” premises, sometimes called High 

Volume Vertical Drinking establishments (HVVDs), are premises with 

exceptionally high capacities, used primarily or exclusively for the sale and 

consumption of alcohol, and have little or no seating for patrons. 

 

20.40 Where necessary and appropriate, conditions can be attached to premises 

licences for the promotion of the prevention of crime and disorder at such 

premises (if not volunteered by the venue operator and following 

representations on such grounds) which require adherence to: 

• a prescribed capacity; 

• an appropriate ratio of tables and chairs to customers based on the 

 capacity; and 

• the presence of SIA registered security teams to control entry for the 

 purpose of compliance with the capacity limit. 

 

20.41 Premises in the vicinity of Hereford United Football Club 

 It is recommended by the Police that applications for the supply of alcohol 

 within a two kilometres radius of Hereford United Football Clu
[...]
aintenance of all escape routes and exits including external exits. These 

might be expressed in terms of the need to ensure that such exits are kept 

unobstructed, in good order with non-slippery and even surfaces, free of 

trip hazards and clearly identified. In restaurants and other premises 

where chairs and tables are provided this might also include ensuring 

gangways are kept unobstructed. 

• all emergency exit doors can be easily opened without the use of a 

key, car, code or similar means; 

• doors at such exits are regularly checked to ensure that they function 

satisfactorily and a record of the check kept;  

• any removable security fastenings are removed whenever the 

premises are open to the public or occupied by staff;  

• where necessary the edges of the treads of steps and stairways are to 

be conspicuous from the rest of the stair treads. 

 

21.12  Safety Checks 

 Consideration might also be given to conditions that ensure that: 

• safety checks are carried out before the admission of the public; and 

80



 

55 

• details of such checks are kept in a Log-book. 

 

21.13  Capacity limits 

 Consideration might also be given to conditions that ensure that: 

• arrangements are made to ensure that any capacity limit imposed 

under the premises licence or club premises certificate are not 

exceeded; and  

• the licence holder, a club official, manager or designated premises 

supervisor should be aware of the number of people on the premises 

and required to inform any authorised person on request. 

 

21.14  Emergency action notices 

 Consideration might also be given to conditions that ensure that notices 

detailing the actions to be taken in the event of emergencies, including 

how the emergency services should be summoned, are prominently 

displayed and protected from damage and deterioration. 

 

21.15  Access for emergency vehicles 

 Consideration might also be given to a condition that ensures that access 

for e
[...]
nsumption 

 off the premises are recommended to consider the problems that litter 

 caused by their operation will cause and the steps that they will take to 

 prevent such nuisance in the vicinity of their premises. The steps that they 

 could take (and include in their application form) include: 

1. the provision of waste receptacles outside the premises, 

2. notices asking customers to dispose of their rubbish responsibility 

 and not to create litter problems, and 

3. the licence holder arranging for the picking up and disposal of litter 

 from their premises or the vicinity of the premises or associated 

with them. 

 

22.20 Noxious smells 

 In certain premises where existing legislation does not provide adequately 

 for the prevention of public nuisance, consideration might be given to 

 conditions that ensure that noxious smells do not cause a nuisance to 

 nearby properties and that premises are properly vented. 

 

22.22 Light pollution 

  In certain premises where existing legislation does not provide adequately 

 for the prevention of public nuisance, consideration might be given to 

 conditions that ensure that flashing lights or particularly bright lights on or 

 outside licensed premises do not cause a nuisance to nearby properties. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

89



 

64 

Section 23: Summary of the Protection of Children from Harm 

This section seeks to address the issue of promoting the licensing objective of 

the protection of children from harm. It advises that applicants should consider 

the advice given in this Policy when making an application and where 

appropriate, the applicant should make reference to these principles within their 

application. Where it is felt appropriate the Licensing Authority may address 

some or all of these issues in the decision making process.  

 

23 THE PROTECTION OF CHILDREN FROM HARM 

23.1  General 

 The Licensing Authority will have specific regard to the licensing objective 

to prot
[...]
tive Impact Policy  85 – 92 
Special effects  57 
Sports Grounds 24 
Temporary electrical installations  56 
Temporary Event Notices 34 – 35 
The Disability Discrimination Act 1995 81 
The Human Rights Act 1988 81 
The Protection of Children from Harm 64 – 76 
The use of glass in licensed premises 45 
Theatres 72 
Theatres, cinemas, concert halls and similar places 58 
Tourism & Employment 83 
Training 42 
Variations to existing Premises Licences 21 
Vehicles and Moveable Structures 23 
Vessels and Ships 24 
Wholesale of Alcohol 22 

 

120



 

 
Further information on the subject of this report is available from 

Claire Corfield – Licensing Manager 01432 383324  

  

MEETING: Regulatory Committee 

MEETING DATE: 12 September 2014 

TITLE OF REPORT: A revised ‘statement of principles’ (policy) under 
the Gambling Act 2005.  

PORTFOLIO AREA:  Economy, Communities and Corporate Directorate 

REPORT BY Head of Trading Standards and Licensing 

CLASSIFICATION: Open  

Key Decision  
This is a key decision because it is likely to be significant in terms of its effect on living or working in 
an area comprising of one or more wards in the county. 

Wards Affected 
Countywide 

Purpose 
To agree the draft statement of principles Gambling Act Policy for recommendation to Council. 

Recommendation(s) 

1. That the draft Gambling Act Policy Statement of Principles be approved for recommendation 
to Council. 

 
Reasons for Recommendations 

2. The revised policy statement 2014-2017 retains the vast majority of the current policy, but has 
been updated to reflect practical changes that have arisen since its publication, namely the 
definition of “premises” in the guidance and the machine entitlements for bingo premises and 
adult gaming centres. 

 
Options 

3. a) To reject the proposed amendments however, this would in effect mean that the policy 
was not in line with current legislative requirements. 

 
Key Considerations 

4. To approve the amended Policy and Consult
[...]
le persons 

 
Young person 
Persons who are 16 to 18 years old.    

183



 

60 

 

Contact Details 

Telephone:-   01432 261761 

e-mail:-   Licensing@herefordshire.gov.uk 

Address:-   Blueschool House, Blueschool Street, Hereford HR1 2ZB 

184



 

 
Further information on the subject of this report is available from 

Fred Spriggs – Licensing Officer 01432 383542  

  

MEETING: Regulatory committee 

MEETING DATE: 12 SEPTEMBER 2014  

TITLE OF REPORT: To consider adoption of schedule 3 of the Local 
Government (miscellaneous provisions) act 1982 
as amended by section 27 of the Policing and 
Crime Act 2009 – regulations affecting sex 
establishments and approve sex establishment 
policy 

PORTFOLIO AREA:  Economy, Communities and Corporate Directorate 

REPORT BY Head of Trading Standards and Licensing 

CLASSIFICATION: Open  

Key Decision  
This is a Key Decision because it is likely to be significant in terms of its effect on living or working in 
an area comprising of one or more wards in the county. 

Wards Affected 
Countywide 

Purpose 
To agree a draft sex establishment licensing policy for recommendation to Council. 

Recommendation(s) 

That the following be recommended to Council; 

a. Schedule 3 of the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982 as amended by 
section 27 of the Policing and Crime Act 2009 be adopted; and 

b. the draft sex establishment licensing policy be approved. 

Reasons for Recommendations 

1. By adopting the amended provisions of Schedule 3 of the Local Government (Miscellaneous 
Provisions) Act and a policy on sex establishment licensing, the local authority can provide 
clear guidance through policy to operators of such premises on how applications for sex 
establishment licences will be assessed and granted.  Communities can be protected from an 
oversupply of such establishments. 

 

AGENDA ITEM 8

185



Options 

2.  Decide not to adopt Schedule 3 of the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 
1
[...]
e a Challenge 25 age verification policy and people 

under the age of 25 will be required to show proof of ID. A notice to this effect in 

accordance with condition 8 will be displayed on the outside of the premises. 

 

25. The licence holder will not employ any person under the age of 18 in any 

capacity. 

236



Licensing of Sex Establishments - Statement of Licensing Policy 
 
 

 

Vessels, stalls and vehicles 

26. Vehicles will not be used to obtain custom by means of personal solicitation or 

touting in such a way that causes concern or offence to the public or the 

licensing authority. 

 

27. Any vehicle used to advertise the premises must comply with the advertising 

conditions. All forms of advertising on vehicles must be approved by the council. 

 

28. Vehicles used to transport customers to or from the premises may require a 

licence issued by Herefordshire  Council Taxi and Private Hire Licensing or the 

Department for Transport. Details of any vehicles brought into service must be 

notified to the council in writing and details of any relevant licence issued by 

Herefordshire  Council Taxi and Private Hire Licensing, or the Department for 

Transport must be produced in advance of the vehicle being used. 

 

Variation of conditions 

29. The council may, at the time of grant or renewal of the licence, waive, modify or 

vary these conditions or impose additional conditions as appropriate. 

 

30. The licensee may apply to the council to vary any of the terms of the licence.  

 

31. Applications to vary conditions of the licence must be advertised by the licensee 

in the same manner as the application for the issue, renewal or transfer of the 

licence. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

A 

237



238


	Agenda
	
	4 Minutes
	6 Review the Implementation of the Licensing Policy and Cumulative Impact Policy - Licensing Act 2003
	Appendix - Draft Licensing Policy and Cumulative Impact Policy

	7 A Revised 'Statement of Principles' (policy) under the Gambling Act 2005
	Appendix - Draft Statement of Principles

	8 To Consider Adoption of Schedule 3 of the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982 as amended by Section 27 of the Policing and Crime Act 2009 - Regulations Affecting Sex Establishments and Approve Sex Establishment Policy
	Appendix - Draft Sex Establishment Policy




Minutes of the meeting


HEREFORDSHIRE COUNCIL 

MINUTES of the meeting of Regulatory Committee held at Grand 
Jury Room, Shirehall, St Peter's Square, Hereford, HR1 2HX on 
Friday 12 September 2014 at 2.00 pm 
  

Present: Councillor A Seldon (Chairman) 
Councillor PJ Edwards (Vice Chairman) 

   
 Councillors: JM Bartlett, CM Bartrum, JW Hope MBE and SM Michael 
 

  
In attendance: Councillors   
  
Officers:   
9. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   

 
Apologies were received from Councillors PL Bettington, Brig P Jones CBE, and GA 
Vaughan-Powell. 
 

10. NAMED SUBSTITUTES   
 
There were no substitute members present at the meeting. 
 

11. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

12. MINUTES   
 
The Head of Environmental Health and Development Management gave a verbal update 
regarding a number of areas that the Committee had identified in the previous meeting.  
 
RESOLVED: That the Minutes of the meeting held on 5 June 2014 be approved as a 

correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

13. REVIEW OF THE IMPLEMENTATION OF THE LICENSING POLICY AND CUMULATIVE 
IMPACT POLICY - LICENSING ACT 2003   
 
The Committee was asked to consider the adoption of the Licensing Policy to be used by 
Herefordshire Council in respect of carrying out its functions under the Licensing Act 2003 
and to consider the adoption of a special licensing policy for the cumulative impact of 
premises in the vicinity of Hereford City 
 
The Chairman raised the subject of defining the presence and location of the designated 
premises supervisor of a premises during licensable hours.   The Licensing Officer advised 
that this area is covered within the guidance which states that a person can be a designated 
premises supervisor at any number of premises so long as the licensing objectives are not 
compromised.  
 
A Member queried what the term ‘significant’ meant with regards to a designated premises 
supervisor spending significant time away from a premises. 
 
The Committee asked the legal adviser to do some research on the role of the designated 
premises supervisor including what is meant by the term ‘significant’ with regards to time 
away from premises.  The question specifically asked of the legal advisor was “Is it possible 



 

for the Draft Policy to be amended to the effect that a designated premises supervisor 
should either be on or close to the licensed premises throughout the hours of licensable 
activity?” 
 
The Committee questioned whether licensing legislation or planning legislation was 
paramount.  The Licensing Officer advised that neither was paramount as they are both 
separate pieces of legislation.   
 
It was requested that hyperlinks in the draft policy were tested prior to consultation to 
ensure that they worked. 
 
A Member identified that the Hereford Journal was no longer in publication and as such 
asked that reference to it be removed from the document.  It was proposed that the term 
‘or in local press publications’ was used instead.   
 
The Committee discussed the steps that may be needed to ensure that litter relating to 
the premises is dealt with by the premises licence holder.  The Licensing Officer advised 
the Committee that a recent application within the Cumulative Impact Zone which came 
before the Sub-Committee had a condition attached to it requiring the premises licence 
holder to do litter checks of the external area every 30 minutes. 
 
The Committee agreed that in paragraph 22.19 where it currently stated ‘the steps that 
they could take’, ‘could’ be replaced with ‘should’. 
 
The Committee discussed the Cumulative Impact Zone and the changes that West 
Mercia Police had recommended.  The Committee agreed with the proposed amended 
zone. 
  
The Committee expressed their appreciation for the work which was undertaken by the 
licensing Department. 
 
RESOLVED: That Council be recommended that the draft policies appended to the 
report be approved for consultation subject to: 
 
(a)  the hyperlinks within the document being tested prior to consultation by 

the licensing department; 
 
(b)  the words ‘Hereford Journal’ at paragraph 7.4 being replaced with ‘or in 

other local press publications’; 
 
(c)  the word ‘could’ at paragraph 22.19 being replaced with the word ‘should’; 

and 
 
(d)  the legal advisor researching the role of the designated premises 

supervisor as set out at paragraph 8.10 of the draft licensing policy and 
Council being informed of the findings and asked to determine whether any 
amendment should be made. 

 
14. A REVISED 'STATEMENT OF PRINCIPLES' (POLICY) UNDER THE GAMBLING ACT 

2005   
 
The Committee was asked to consider approving the draft Gambling Act policy 
statement of principles for recommendation to Council. 
 
The Licensing Officer outlined the report and explained that the policy had been updated 
to reflect changes in legislation.  
 



 

He advised that in the past five years there had only been approximately three 
applications for a gambling premises.   
 
The Committee discussed the decline of gambling premises in line with the more 
frequent use of online gaming. 
 
RESOLVED:  That the draft Gambling Act Policy Statement of Principles be 

approved for recommendation to Council. 
 

15. TO CONSIDER ADOPTION OF SCHEDULE 3 OF THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT 
(MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS) ACT 1982 AS AMENDED BY SECTION 27 OF 
THE POLICING AND CRIME ACT 2009 - REGULATIONS AFFECTING SEX 
ESTABLISHMENTS AND APPROVE SEX ESTABLISHMENT POLICY   
 
The Committee was asked to recommend to Council the adoption of Schedule 3 of the 
Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982 as amended by Section 27 of 
the Policing and Crime Act 2009, and the draft sex establishment Licensing Policy. 
 
The Committee questioned whether the setting of a nil policy would leave the council 
open to judicial review.  The Licensing Officer informed the Committee that Hereford 
Council had not had an application for a sex establishment since the policy came into 
force. 
 
The Committee asked the Legal Advisor to research whether any other local authorities 
had been subject to judicial review regarding the setting of a nil policy as reflected in 
paragraph 6.2 of the policy and its executive summary  
 
RESOLVED: to recommend to Council that Schedule 3 of the Local Government 

(Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982 as amended by Section 27 of 
the Policing and Crime Act 2009 be adopted and the draft sex 
establishment licensing policy be approved for consultation, subject 
to Council being informed whether the legal advisor wished to 
propose that any amendments should be made to paragraph 6.2 of 
the policy and its executive summary. 

 
The meeting ended at 2.59 pm CHAIRMAN 


